## STATE OF MINNESOTA Before the -RED RIVER WATERSHED DIST

## BUFFALO-RED RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT SITTING AS THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY FOR CLAY COUNTY DITCH NO. 9

In the Matter of: the Petition to Impound, Reroute, and Divert Clay County Ditch No. 9	HEARING NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Board of Managers of the Buffalo-Red River Watershed District, sitting as the drainage authority for Clay County Ditch No. 9, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 103E.227, shall hold a public hearing on the engineer's report of findings on the effect of the proposed impound, reroute, and diversion of drainage system waters located in Section 1, Township 138, Range 48, Kurtz Township, Clay County, Minnesota. The hearing shall be held at **6:00 p.m. on Monday May 12, 2025, at the Buffalo-Red River Watershed District Office** at 1303 4<sup>th</sup> AVE NE Barnesville, MN 56514. The petitioners and all other interested parties may appear and be heard.

Copies of the Preliminary Survey Report are available for inspection at the Buffalo-Red River Watershed District Office. You are receiving this notice because you are a petitioner or owner of property or political subdivision likely to be affected by the proposed impound, reroute, and diversion of drainage system waters on Clay County Ditch No. 9.

<u>/s/ Peter V. Fjestad</u>	Dated: <u>April 14, 2025</u>
Board President	

## **Remote Access**

## **Microsoft Teams**

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 272 285 818 623 4

Passcode: k9Gz3aF2 **Dial in by phone** 

<u>+1 929-352-2641,,373851687#</u>

Phone conference ID: 373 851 687#